

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WRIT PETITION NO: 6803 OF 2026**

Between:

G. Praveen Kumar, S/o. G. Sathaiah, Aged 43 years, R/o. H.No. 3-39,
Kamunikantha, Bibinagar, Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Home Department,
Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Mahankali Police Station, Secunderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order, or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ Mandamus declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in seizing the petitioner's Two Wheeler Vehicle - SP 125 bearing Registration No. TS30H2989 and Chassis No. ME4JC833GMG048733, on the ground that it is driven by drunken person without driving license as highly illegal, arbitrary and violation of principles of natural justice and consequently direct the 2nd respondent to release the seized Two Wheeler Vehicle of the petitioner -SP 125 bearing Registration No. TS30H2989 and Chassis No. ME4JC833GMG048733.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd respondent to release the seized Two Wheeler vehicle of the petitioner -SP 125 bearing Registration No. TS30H2989 & Chassis No. ME4JC833GMG048733, pending disposal of WP 6803 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Suman Kumar Balijepalli Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR HOME for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 and waives further notice and seeks time to obtain instructions and to make submissions.

List on 26.03.2026.

**Sd/- HUSSAIN ALI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Home Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad. (by SPAD)
2. The Station House Officer, Mahankali Police Station, Secunderabad. (by SPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. SUMAN KUMAR BALIJEPALLI Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:05/03/2026

LIST ON 26.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.6803 of 2026

DIRECTION

